Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, the Company evaluated the corrections and, based on its analysis of quantitative and
qualitative factors, determined that the related impact was not material to the Company's 2021 and 2020 audited consolidated financial statements or those of
its affected unaudited interim consolidated financial statements in 2022, 2021 and 2020. The Company has made the appropriate revisions to its previously
issued consolidated financial statements in order to correct the Henry Hub cash bonus payment provision. The Company also made other immaterial revisions
to its 2021 audited consolidated financial statements, and the fourth quarter of 2021 and first quarter of 2022 unaudited interim consolidated financial
statements.

The Company has revised its audited consolidated financial statements for the affected prior periods below and its unaudited interim consolidated financial
statements for the affected prior periods in Note 16.

99

Table of Contents

Statements of Consolidated Comprehensive Income
Year Ended December 31, 2021 Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share amounts) As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Operating and maintenance $ 153,426 $ (247) $ 153,179 $ 154,109 $ — $ 154,109
Selling, general and administrative 138,647 (1,591) 137,056 129,969 — 129,969
Total operating expenses 683,474 (1,838) 681,636 686,264 — 686,264
Operating income 633,563 1,838 635,401 824,561 — 824,561
Other (expense) income, net (16,104) (31,442) (47,546) 17,225 (6,798) 10,427
(Loss) income before income taxes (1,711,039) (29,604) (1,740,643) 743,375 (6,798) 736,577
Income tax (benefit) expense (345,091) 1,738 (343,353) 105,331 (1,738) 103,593
Net (loss) income (1,365,948) (31,342) (1,397,290) 638,044 (5,060) 632,984
Net (loss) income attributable to Equitrans Midstream (1,380,478) (31,342) (1,411,820) 423,132 (5,060) 418,072
Net (loss) income attributable to Equitrans Midstream
common shareholders (1,438,990) (31,342) (1,470,332) 364,372 (5,060) 359,312
(Loss) earnings per share of common stock attributable to
Equitrans Midstream common shareholders - basic (3.32) (0.08) (3.40) 1.06 (0.02) 1.04
(Loss) earnings per share of common stock attributable to
Equitrans Midstream common shareholders - diluted (3.32) (0.08) (3.40) 1.06 (0.02) 1.04

Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows
Year Ended December 31, 2021 Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands) As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net (loss) income $ (1,365,948) $ (31,342) $ (1,397,290) $ 638,044 $ (5,060) $ 632,984
Deferred income taxes (349,944) 1,738 (348,206) 102,718 (1,738) 100,980
Other expense (income), net 16,043 31,442 47,485 (17,278) 6,798 (10,480)
Non-cash long-term compensation expense 14,921 (1,838) 13,083 12,301 — 12,301
Net cash provided by operating activities 1,168,768 — 1,168,768 1,140,886 — 1,140,886

The revisions had no net effect on the Company's previously issued year ended 2021 and 2020 net cash flows from operating activities, investing activities or
financing activities.

Consolidated Balance Sheets
December 31, 2021

(in thousands) As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Other assets $ 308,924 $ (38,240) $ 270,684
Total assets 10,920,764 (38,240) 10,882,524
Common stock, no par value 3,957,756 (1,838) 3,955,918
Retained deficit (2,428,171) (36,402) (2,464,573)
Total common shareholders' equity 1,527,531 (38,240) 1,489,291
Total shareholders' equity 2,010,726 (38,240) 1,972,486
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and shareholders' equity 10,920,764 (38,240) 10,882,524

The revisions decreased total assets and retained earnings by approximately $7 million as of December 31, 2020.

100

Table of Contents

Statements of Consolidated Shareholders' Equity and Mezzanine Equity

Common Stock
No Par Value Retained Earnings (Deficit) Total Equity

(in thousands) As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Balance at January 1, 2020 $ 1,292,804 $ — $ 1,292,804 $ (618,062) $ — $ (618,062) $ 5,282,080 $ — $ 5,282,080
Net income — — — 391,625 (5,060) 386,565 606,537 (5,060) 601,477

Balance at December 31, 2020 $ 3,941,295 $ — $ 3,941,295 $ (728,959) $ (5,060) $ (734,019) $ 3,681,272 $ (5,060) $ 3,676,212

Net (loss) — — — (1,438,990) (31,342) (1,470,332) (1,424,460) (31,342) (1,455,802)
Share-based compensation plans, net 16,461 (1,838) 14,623 — — — 16,461 (1,838) 14,623

Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 3,957,756 $ (1,838) $ 3,955,918 $ (2,428,171) $ (36,402) $ (2,464,573) $ 2,010,726 $ (38,240) $ 1,972,486

Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation. The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of all entities in which the Company holds a controlling financial
interest. For consolidated subsidiaries in which the Company’s ownership is less than 100%, the Company records noncontrolling interest related to the third-
party ownership interests in those entities. Investments over which the Company can exert significant influence, but not control, over operating and financial
policies are accounted for under the equity method of accounting. Intercompany transactions have been eliminated for purposes of preparing these consolidated